

No. 10-708

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHARLES A. NEWMAN
MICHAEL J. DUVALL
SNR DENTON US LLP
One Metropolitan Square
Suite 3000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-5399

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

August 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Nature and History of the Action.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DISREGARDS THE CONSTITUTION- AL NATURE OF THE STANDING REQUIREMENT UNDER ARTICLE III.....	18
II. EDWARDS FAILED TO ALLEGE INJURY.....	26
A. Edwards Alleged No Concrete Injury	26
1. Edwards Alleged No Pecuniary Injury.....	26
2. Edwards Alleged No “Informa- tional” Injury	29

3. Edwards Alleged No Other Injury Sufficient To Establish Standing To Sue	32
B. Edwards Cannot Establish Standing Based Merely on the Allegation That First American Violated RESPA in Connection with Her Settlement Transaction.....	37
III. ENFORCEMENT OF ARTICLE III'S STANDING REQUIREMENT SERVES INTERESTS THAT ARE CRITICAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	46
ADDENDUM:	
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 12 U.S.C. § 2601	1a
§ 3, 12 U.S.C. § 2602	2a
§ 4, 12 U.S.C. § 2603	5a
§ 5, 12 U.S.C. § 2604	6a
§ 6, 12 U.S.C. § 2605	9a
§ 8, 12 U.S.C. § 2607	20a
§ 12, 12 U.S.C. § 2610	24a
§ 16, 12 U.S.C. § 2614	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19, 20, 28, 30, 31
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	44
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	42
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	28, 37, 43
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	17, 44
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	42
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	41
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16, 22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	27
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	38
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	14, 15, 29, 30, 31, 37, 38
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12, 14, 19, 29

<i>Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28, 33
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	12, 21, 33
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12, 15, 21, 30
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	45
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	30-31
<i>Hendry v. Pelland</i> , 73 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	34
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	36
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	22
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michi- gan</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007)	34, 35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 36, 38, 39, 40

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15, 16, 24, 38, 39, 40
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928).....	33
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	15, 30, 31
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	20, 42
<i>Senior Cottages of Am., LLC, In re</i> , 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	39
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	28
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008)	12, 21, 25, 38
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	39
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 23, 37
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	12, 16, 19, 22, 23, 36, 39, 40
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	28-29
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	36
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17, 20, 37, 46

<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	12, 13, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25, 40, 44
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	43
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11, 13, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	19

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	1, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 32, 34, 37, 39, 42, 44
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	39
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Emergency Planning and Community Right- To-Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 11001 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	34
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	34
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	34
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	34
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884.....	20

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	30, 31
§ 804(d), 42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) (1982)	30
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	25
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015.....	5
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724, codified as amended at 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2617.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(a)	40
§ 2(b)(1), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1)	32
§ 2(b)(1)-(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1)-(2)	3
§ 2(b)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2)	8, 14, 26, 41
§ 3(3), 12 U.S.C. § 2602(3)	3
§ 3(7), 12 U.S.C. § 2602(7)	5
§ 4, 12 U.S.C. § 2603.....	4, 31
§ 4(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2603(a)	31
§ 5(c), 12 U.S.C. § 2604(c).....	4, 32
§ 5(d), 12 U.S.C. § 2604(d).....	4, 32
§ 6, 12 U.S.C. § 2605.....	4
§ 6(f), 12 U.S.C. § 2605(f).....	4, 5
§ 8, 12 U.S.C. § 2607.....	5, 18, 32
§ 8(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	1, 4, 7, 10, 14, 16, 31, 32, 33, 41, 44
§ 8(c)(1)(B), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(1)(B)	4
§ 8(c)(4), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(4)	5, 31
§ 8(d), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)	44

§ 8(d)(1), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1)	5
§ 8(d)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2)	5, 10, 13, 18, 24, 25, 40, 43
§ 8(d)(4), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4)	5
§ 8(d)(5), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(5)	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	10
Ohio Rev. Code:	
§ 3935.04(A)	5
§ 3935.04(B)	5
§ 3935.04(H).....	5
§ 3935.06	5
§ 3935.07	5
§ 3953.25	45
§ 3953.26	45
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

120 Cong. Rec. 6586 (Mar. 13, 1974).....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982)	41-42
S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6546	41

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Press Release, <i>HUD Settles Allegations that Prospect Mortgage Violated RESPA and FHA Reporting Requirements</i> , HUD No. 11-146 (July 13, 2011), available at http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/press/press_releases_media_advisories/2011/HUDNo.11-146	44
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Heather Elliott, <i>Congress's Inability To Solve Standing Problems</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 159 (2011)	40
William A. Fletcher, <i>The Structure of Standing</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 221 (1988)	23
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009)	45
Joyce D. Palomar, <i>Title Insurance Law</i> (1999 & Supp. 2010)	5, 45
2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed., rev. 1966)	18
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	35
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	35
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	25, 30
Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004).....	25
